
DOC 1718	 2	 Revision 11/11/13

Parts Page

1

2

3

4

7

5

6

8

9

10

11

13

14
15

16
17

18 19

20 21

22
23

24

27
28

29

30
31

32

33

34

39

40

42 43

44

35

36

37

38

46

47

48

52
51

50
4953

54

55
56

57

58
59

61

60

67
68

70

63

62

64

65

66

45

25

26

TO 
INLET

TO 
INLET

TO VACUUM
SYSTEM FOR

CENTRAL VAC

69

12

41

71

72

NOTES:
DWG SCALE 1 : 31.
ITEMS 59 AND 60 ARE TO BE RETAINED ON THE 2.
BODY OF ITEMS 57 AND 58 USING ITEM 61

REVISION RECORD
R              DESCRIPTION / DATE

A
-RELEASED FOR PRODUCTION

MJW 10/19/07      PWH 10/19/07

B
-ITEMS 71 & 72 WERE NOT ON

MCC 04/18/12      FNK 04/18/12

IT P/N DESCRIPTION QTY
1 XPA0040 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
2 XPA0021 10 X 26 X 8 BEARING - 2 SHIELDS 1
3 XPB0017 REAR ENDPLATE 1
4 XPA0005 20 mm CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 XPA0042 5 mm x 2.0 mm O-RING 1
6 XPB0005 MACHINED ROTOR 1
7 XPA0010 VANE 5
8 XPA0041 3 mm x 13 mm WOODRUFF KEY 1
9 XPB0016 FRONT ENDPLATE 1
10 XPA0019 12 X 28 X 8 BEARING  - 2 SHIELDS 1
11 XPA0045 39.4 mm x 3.1 mm O-RING 1
12 XPA0001 LOCK RING 1
13 XPB0102 3 x 4 in. - 1/8 in. ORBIT OS AirSHIELD™ PLUS SHAFT BALANCER (screw on pad) 1
14 XPA0122 FILTER 1
15 XPA0121 DUCKBILL CHECK VALVE 1
16 XPA0120 VALVE RETAINER 1
17 XPA0107 .394 in. (10.0 mm) RETAINING RING 1
18 XPA0162 10 x 22 x 6 BEARING - NO SEAL/SHIELDS 1
19 XPA0196 SPACER, 22.0 x 18.0 x 0.1 1
20 XPA0161 10 x 22 x 6 BEARING - 1 SEAL 1
21 XPA0108 SHIM, 10.1 ID x 14.0 OD x 0.2 THK 1
22 XPA0126 BELLEVILLE WASHER 12.1 ID x 22.4 OD x 1.86 HT 1
23 XPA0177 22.2 mm RETAINING RING 1
24 XPA0163 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
25 XPA0080 SPACER 6.5 ID x 20.0 OD x 0.4 THK 1
26 XPA0079 SPACER 6.5 ID x 20.0 OD x 0.2 THK OPT
27 XPA0175 THROTTLE LEVER FOR AirVANTAGE™ 10,000 OPM OS 1
28 XPA0031 LEVER SPRING PIN 1
29 XPB0007 2 1/2 in. GRIP OPT
29 XPB0008 2 3/4 in. GRIP 1
29 XPB0009 3 in. GRIP OPT
30 XPA0015 VALVE SLEEVE 1
31 XPA0768 HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD  MACHINE SCREW M4 x 12 4
32 XPA0076 M4 WASHER 4.3 ID x 9 OD x 0.8 THK 4
33 XPA1748 HOUSING FOR AirVANTAGE 3 x4 OS COMPOSITE 1
34 XPC0162 3 in. x 4 in. (75 mm x 110 mm) SHROUD SEAL 1
35 XPA0008 VALVE STEM ASSEMBLY 1
36 XPA0043 9 mm x 1.5 mm O-RING 1
37 XPB0014 SPEED CONTROL 1
38 XPA0039 INTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
39 XPC0018 MINI PAD SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
40 XPA0766 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK HEAD MACHINE SCREW M4 x 6 4
41 XPB0101 MACHINED 3 in x 4 in PAD BACKING FOR FASTENER MOUNTED PADS 1
42 XPA0767 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK HEAD MACHINE SCREW M4 x 10 4
43 XPA0078 SOCKET FLAT COUNTER SUNK MACHINE SCREW M6 x 14 1
44 NA 1 PAD SUPPLIED WITH EACH TOOL (TYPE DETERMINED BY MODEL) 1
45 XPA0864 2.5 mm HEX WRENCH 1
46 XPA0032 MUFFLER INSERT (for 10,000 RPM Machines) 2
47 XPA0038 MUFFLER PLATE 1
48 XPA0166 MUFFLER HOUSING 1
49 XPA0009 VALVE SEAT 1
50 XPA0007 VALVE 1
51 XPA0014 VALVE SPRING 1
52 XPA0013 1/4-18 NPT INLET BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1
53 XPB0069 SNAP-IN VAC COVER PLATE 1
54 XPC0017 SNAP-IN EXHAUST ADAPTER 1
55 XPA0044 14.0 x 1.5 O-RING 2
56 XPA0722 10,000 RPM SVG RETAINER 1
57 XPA0410 ASSEMBLY FOR 1 in/28 mm HOSE SuperVAC SGV SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING 1
58 XPA0409 ASSEMBLY FOR 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SuperVAC SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING OPT
59 XPA0778 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL 1
60 XPA0854 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SEAL OPT
61 XPA0857 AirVANTAGE 3/4 in./19mm HOSE SEAL TAG W/INSTRUCTION OPT
61 XPA0933 AirVANTAGE 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL TAG W/INSTRUCTION 1
62 XPA0298 OS SuperVAC 3/4 in. CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY OPT
63 XPA0092 1 in/28 mm OS SuperVAC CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
64 XPA0048 M5 x 0.8 FLANGED NUT 1
65 XPA0047 M5 WASHER 1
66 XPA0769 HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD MACHINE SCREW M5 x 10 1
68 XPA0411 Ø3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY OPT
67 XPA0412 Ø 1 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY 1
68 XPA0300 Ø3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO Ø3/4 in. x 1 in./28 mm ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSM OPT
69 XPA0470 AirVANTAGE VACUUM BAG INSERT 1
70 XPA0468 VACUUM BAG 1
71 XPA2541 FRONT BEARING DUST SHIELD 1
72 XPA2543 SPINDLE BEARING DUST SHIELD 3/32" ORBIT 1

ITEM TORQUE SETTING
Nm (in.-lbs.)

12 6.2 - 7.3 (55 - 65)
31 2.2 - 2.8 (20 - 25)
40 2.8 - 3.4 (25 - 30)
42 2.8 - 3.4 (25 - 30)
43 10.7 - 11.8 (95 - 105)
48 1.8 - 2.3 (16 - 20)
52 6.8 - 8.1 (60 -72)
56 4.0 - 5.4 (36 - 48)
66 3.4 - 3.9 (30 - 35)

XPC0298
P/N

TITLE

DRWN BY / DATE

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE

PROPERTY OF X'POLE PRECISION TOOLS INC.  ANY REPRO-

DUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN

PERMISSION OF X'POLE PRECISION TOOLS INC. IS PROHIBITED.

CKD BY / DATE ENG APP / DATE

STD TOL

.X    +/-

.XX  +/-

.XXX       +/-

XX/XX     +/-

ANGLES  +/-

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

X'POLE PRECISION
TOOLS INC.

MJW
10/19/07 10/19/07

PWH

REVISED 12/19 /05

NA

PARTS PAGE FOR AirVANTAGE?3 X 4 in. 
COMPOSITE OS



DOC 1718	 3	 Revision 11/11/13

Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 AVA0040 RETAINING RING 1
2 AVA0021 BEARING 1
3 AVB0017 REAR ENDPLATE 1
4 AVA0005 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 AVA0042 O-RING 1
6 AVB0005 ROTOR 1
7 AVA0010 VANE 5
8 AVA0041 KEY 1
9 AVB0016 FRONT ENDPLATE 1

10 AVA0019 BEARING 1
11 AVA0045 O-RING 1
12 AVA0001 LOCK RING 1
13 AVB0102 SHAFT BALANCER 1
14 AVA0122 FILTER 1
15 AVA0121 VALVE 1
16 AVA0120 RETAINER 1
17 AVA0107 RETAINING RING 1
18 AVA0162 BEARING 1
19 AVA0196 SHIM 1
20 AVA0161 BEARING 1
21 AVA0108 SHIM 1
22 AVA0126 WASHER 1
23 AVA0177 RETAINING RING 1
24 AVA0163 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
25 AVA0080 SPACER 1
26 AVA0079 SPACER Optional
27 AVA0175 LEVER 1
28 AVA0031 SPRING PIN 1

29
AVB0007 2 ½ in. (65 mm) GRIP Optional
AVB0008 2 ¾ in. (69 mm) GRIP 1
AVB0009 3 in. (75 mm) GRIP Optional

30 AVA0015 VALVE SLEEVE 1
31 AVA0768 SCREW 4
32 AVA0076 WASHER 4
33 AVA1748 HOUSING 1
34 AVC0162 SHROUD SEAL 1
35 AVA0008 VALVE STEM ASSEMBLY 1
36 AVA0043 O-RING 1
37 AVB0014 SPEED CONTROL 1
38 AVA0039 RETAINING RING 1
39 AVC0018 MINI PAD SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
40 AVA0766 SCREW 4
41 AVB0101 PAD BACKING 1
42 AVA0767 SCREW 4
43 AVA0078 SCREW 1
44 NA SEE “AirVANTAGE™ BACKUP PADS” ON PAGE 5 (type/size determined by model) 1
45 AVA0864 2.5mm HEX WRENCH 1
46 AVA0032 MUFFLER 2
47 AVA0038 PLATE 1
48 AVA0166 MUFFLER HOUSING 1
49 AVA0009 SEAT 1
50 AVA0007 VALVE 1
51 AVA0014 VALVE SPRING 1
52 AVA0013 INLET BUSHING 1
53 AVB0069 SNAP-IN VACUUM COVER PLATE 1
54 AVC0017 SNAP-IN EXHAUST ADAPTER 1
55 AVA0044 O-RING 2
56 AVA0722 SGV RETAINER 1
57 AVA0410 Ø 1 in. (28 mm) HOSE SuperVAC™ SGV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
58 AVA0409 Ø ¾ in. (19 mm) HOSE SuperVAC™ SGV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY Optional
59 AVA0778 1 in. (28 mm) HOSE SEAL 1
60 AVA0854 3/4 in. (28 mm) HOSE SEAL Optional

61
AVA0857 3/4 in. (19 mm) HOSE SEAL TAG WITH INSTRUCTION Optional
AVA0933 1 in. (28 mm) HOSE SEAL TAG WITH INSTRUCTION 1

62 AVA0298 Ø ¾ in. (19 mm) SuperVAC™ CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY Optional
63 AVA0092 Ø 1 in. (28 mm) SuperVAC™ CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
64 AVA0048 NUT 1
65 AVA0047 WASHER 1
66 AVA0769 SCREW 1

67
AVA0412 Ø 1 in. (28 mm) VACUUM HOSE TO Ø 1 in. (28 mm) DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSEMBLY 1
AVA0411 Ø ¾ in (19 mm) VACUUM HOSE TO Ø ¾ in (19 mm) DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSEMBLY Optional

68
AVA0392 Ø 1 in VAC HOSE TO Ø 1 in /28 mm  x Ø 1 1/2 in. ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSEMBLY Optional
AVA0300 Ø ¾ in VAC HOSE TO Ø ¾ in x Ø 1 in./28 mm ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSEMBLY Optional

69 AVA0470 VACUUM BAG INSERT 1
70 AVA0468 VACUUM BAG 1
71 AVA2541 FRONT BEARING DUST SHIELD 1
72 AVA2543 SPINDLE BEARING DUST SHIELD 1


